
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 30TH MARCH 2022 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), G. N. Denaro (Deputy Leader), 

M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson and S. A. Webb 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1. To receive apologies for absence  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 

the nature of those interests. 

 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 

held on 23rd February 2022 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

4. Minutes from the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 15th 

February 2022 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 

(a) To receive and note the minutes. 

 

5. Land Drainage Watercourse Maintenance Operation (Pages 19 - 72) 

 

6. Equality Strategy 2022-2026 (Pages 73 - 90) 

 

7. Equality Annual Report 2021 (Pages 91 - 106) 



- 2 - 

 

8. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to 

the Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior to the 

commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of 

special circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it 

cannot wait until the next meeting. 

 

 

 

 

  

K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  

Parkside 

Market Street 

BROMSGROVE 

Worcestershire 

B61 8DA 

 

22nd March 2022 

 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Jo Gresham 
 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3031 

Email: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 
MEETINGS 

 
 

At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as 

to achieve as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect 

meeting participants. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do no
[...]
/www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
23rd February 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

23RD FEBRUARY 2022, AT 3.00 P.M. 
 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), G. N. Denaro (Deputy Leader), 
M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, J Howse, Carpenter, Mrs. C. Felton, 
Ms. D. Poole, Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill and J Gresham 

 
57/21   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Shirley 
Webb. 
 

58/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59/21   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE CABINET HELD ON 16TH FEBRUARY 2022 (TO FOLLOW) 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Wednesday 16th February 
2022 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16th 
February 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

60/21   CONSIDERATION OF ANY RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM THE 
MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 15TH 
FEBRUARY 2022 (TO FOLLOW) 
 
Cabinet was informed that no recommendations had been made at the 
latest meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 15th February 
2022. 
 

61/21   PAY POLICY 2022 - 2023 
 
The Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development and 
Digital Strategy presented the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23.  Cabinet 
was informed that the Council was required to agree a Pay Policy 
Statement by 31st March every year.  The Pay Policy Statement detailed 
the remuneration for the lowest paid staff, the remuneration for the 
highest paid staff and the differences between the two.  Information was 
also provided in the report about how the Council calculated the salaries 
that should be paid to staff employed at different levels in the 
organisation. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
23rd February 2022 

 
 

During consideration of this item
[...]
o a decline in footfall during the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The decision not to increase fees for car parking 
charges would also impact on income from this source. 

 The transfer of £382,000 from earmarked reserves to help balance 
the budget. 

 A proposed increase of £5 in Council Tax per year. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members thanked Officers for 
their hard work in preparing the budget.  It was acknowledged that this 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
23rd February 2022 

 
 

had occurred at a time when there were significant challenges faced by 
the Financial Services team. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve 
 
1) the overall net general fund revenue budgets of: 
   

2022/23: £12.069m 
2023/24: £11.947m 
2024/25:  £12.076m 

  

2) the unavoidable costs: 
    

2022/23: £0.250m 
2023/24: £0.016m 
2024/25:  £0.016m 

 

3) the Revenue Bids:  
      

2022/23: £0.148m 
2023/24: £0.107m 
2024/25:  £0.086m 
 

4) the Identified Savings: 
    

2022/23: £0.176m 
2023/24: £0.176m 
2024/25:  £0.176m 

 
5) an increase of the Council Tax per Band D equivalent of £5 for 

2022/23; 
 
6) the transfer from General Fund Balances of £0.411m for 2022/23; 
 
7) the planned reallocation of £0.382m from Earmarked reserves to 

General Fund Balances;  
 
8) the General Fund capital programme: 
 

2022/23: £2.410m 
2023/24: £1.390m 
2024/25:  £1.946m 

 
and that Council NOTE:  
 
1) the 2020/21 Capital Outturn; and 
 
2) the Chief Financial Officer’s (CFO) Opinion on Estimates and 

Reserve Levels.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
23rd February 2022 

 
 

63/21   COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTIONS 2022/23 (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 
 
The Executive Director of Resources presented the Council Tax 
Resolutions 2022/23 for Members’ consideration.  The content of the 
report was fairly technical.  Officers had incorporated information that 
had been received from precepting organisations, alongside the 
contribution required for Bromsgrove District Council, when calcula
[...]
heir approval meeting after 
this resolution report has been brought to Council.  

 
 

The meeting closed at 3.12 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th February 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

15TH FEBRUARY 2022, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

 

PRESENT: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till, S. J. Baxter, 

A. J. B. Beaumont, R. J. Deeming, R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss, 

C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 

 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro 

 

 Officers: J Howse, Ms. D. Poole, Ms J. Willis, Mrs B. Talbot and 

Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill 

 
62/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S. Colella, 

H. Jones and P. McDonald and it was confirmed that Councillor P. 

Whittaker was attending as a substitute for Councillor Jones. 

 

63/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping 

arrangements. 

 

64/21   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 17TH 

JANUARY 2022 

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 

17th January 2022 were submitted. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board held on 17th January 2022 be approved as a true and 

correct record. 

 

65/21   MILEAGE BENCHMARKING UPDATE 

 

The Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development and 

Digital Strategy and the Human Resources and Organisational 

Development Manager attended the meeting to present an update on 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th February 2022 

 
 

benchmarking data in terms of mileage claims received from staff since 

the start of the pandemic.  The report had been prepared as a result of 

the Board req
[...]
 appropriate 

funding for them. 

 The potential for park homeowners to apply for the HUG Phase 1 

and LAD Phase 3 funding, following restrictions which meant that 

they could not apply for LAD Phase 2 funding.  Members were 

informed that park homes were not eligible for HUG Phase 1 or 

LAD Phase 3 funding, but Officers were monitoring any funding 

opportunities that might become available to park homeowners in 

the future. 

 The purpose of air source heat pumps.  Officers explained that air 

source heat pumps enabled homeowners to change their heating 

source. 

 

At the end of the debate it was 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

67/21   THE COUNCIL'S 2022/23 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

PLAN 2022/23 TO 2024/25 DRAFT - PRE-SCRUTINY 

 

The Executive Director of Resources presented the Draft 2022/23 

Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25 for the 

Board’s consideration.  Members were advised that the report had been 

pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Finance and Budget Working Group.  

The format of the report had also changed, when compared to previous 

years, to help improve clarity. 

 

There were some key points that underpinned the content of the budget 

and Medium Term Financial Plan: 

 

 The 2022/23 budget was robust and balanced, although only by 

using funding from balances. 

 The budget and Medium Term Financial Plan had been developed 

in challenging financial circumstances for local government and in 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th February 2022 

 
 

a context of particular uncertainty about future funding for the 

sector. 

 The Council’s general fund balances were forecast to go below 

minimum levels considered acceptable by the Section 151 Officer 

in 2024/25 if no action was taken to address challenges in the 

budget prior to that date. 

 The in year deficit position for the Council had improved by in 

excess of £400,000 when compared to the budget and Medium 

Term Financial Plan that had been agreed by Council in February 

2021. 

 Pressures on the budget included costs and budget bids.  In many 

cases, costs were increasing due to the impact of inflation. 

 Savings and income opportunities had been identified in some 

areas and these had been incorporated into the budget. 

 Interest costs and costs associated with the Minimum Revenue 

Position (MRP) had been reduced. 

 Officers were anticipating that reduced income from car parking, 

due to a decrease in demand following the Covid-19 pandemic, 

would create a £200,000 pressure in the budget in 2022/23. 

 The decision not to increase fees for car parking also placed a 

pressure on the budget. 

 The Council had received £700,000 in Service Improvement Grant 

funding from the Government and this had had a positive impact on 

the budget position moving forward, as the funding had not been 

anticipated when the budget was set the previous year. 

 A total of £389,000 had been identified provisionally for release 

back to general fund balances from reserves. 

 The budget proposed a £5 increase in Council Tax per annum over 

the full three year period of the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

Following the presentation of the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance 

and Enabling explained that the £700,000 Service Improvement Grant 

had helped with balancing the budget in the short and medium-term.  

However, given the challenges in the third year of the Medium Term 

Financial Plan in particular, there would be a need for action to start to 

be taken in respect of the 2023/24 budget and 2023/24 to 2025/26 

Medium Term Financial Plan as soon as the 2022/23 budget had been 

agreed.   

 

The Board subsequently discussed the content of the report in detail 

and, in doing so, highlighted the following points: 

 

 The estimate that had been included in the report that staff would 

receive a 2% pay rise and the extent to which thi
[...]
rtunities for further efficiencies. 

 The impact that increasing fuel costs would have on the Council’s 

budget.  The Board was informed that fuel costs had implications 

for a range of service areas, particularly refuse collection services 

and on property management costs.  The Council was aiming to 

manage the Council’s property assets in a more efficient way 

moving forward to help address the impact. 

 The extent to which it was appropriate to describe the 2022/23 

budget as balanced when this had only been achieved by using 

funding from balances.  Officers advised that there was a statutory 

requirement for the Council to set a balanced budget each year.  

The Section 151 Officer could use all resources at the Council’s 

disposal to achieve a balanced budget and as part of this process it 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th February 2022 

 
 

was possible to use balances and funding from reserves to balance 

a budget. 

 The impact that decisions taken by Members, particularly at 

meetings of the Planning Committee, could have on the Council’s 

financial position in cases where decisions were overturned at 

appeal. 

 The impact that Covid-19 had had on footfall at Leisure Centres in 

the District, which meant that income from Leisure Services would 

be lower than anticipated prior to the pandemic. 

 The pressure that had been placed on the Finance team when 

working on the budget and the recent capacity issues within the 

team.  Members thanked officers in the team for their hard work in 

difficult circumstances. 

 The format of the report, which was different to the style that had 

been adopted in previous years.  Members commented that the 

content was clearer than it had been in previous years and thanked 

officers for making these changes. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

68/21   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE 

 

The Chairman of the Finance and Budget Working Group, Councillor C. 

Hotham, provided an update on the meeting of the group that took place 

on Wednesday 9th February 2022.  The Board was advised that the 

group had pre-scrutinised the 2022/23 Budget and Medium Term 

Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25.  The Executive Director for 

Resources and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling were both 

thanked for attending this meeting and contributing to the debate. 

 

69/21   TASK GROUP UPDATES 

 

The Chairman explained that the Chairman of the Libraries Task Group, 

Councillor S. Colella, had requested that the report from the group be 

postponed to the following meeting of the Board so that he could present 

the report for Members’ consideration. 

 

70/21   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE - VERBAL UPDATE 

 

Councillor S. Baxter, the Council’s representative on the Worcestershire 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), confirmed that there 

had been no meetings of the Committee since the previous meeting of 

the Board. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th February 2022 

 
 

71/21   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The content of the Cabinet Work Programme for the period 1st March to 

30th June 2022 was considered.  During consideration of this item, 

Members commented that there were very few items listed on the 

Cabinet Work Programme, with a gap in terms of items scheduled for 

the consideration of the Cabinet, between March 2022 and January 

2023. 

 

72/21   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Officers confirmed that the content of the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s 

work programme would be updated to include any items that had been 

added during the course of the meeting. 

 

Members were informed that updates in respect of work on the Levelling 

Up project had been scheduled for the Board’s consideration every 6 

months.  This overview would focus at a strategic level, rather than on 

specific details for each of the projects that were due to receive funding. 

 

The Chairman advised that the Board would be asked to consider a 

proposal to launch a Task Group at the following meeting.  Questions 

were subsequently raised about how a Member could propose a Task 

Group investigation.  Clarification was provided that a Topic Proposal 

form needed to be completed outlining the aims of an investigation for 

the consideration of the Board, which would determine whether to 

launch a proposed review. 

 

The meeting closed at 7.04 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet                                                     30 March 2022

 
 
LAND DRAINAGE - WATERCOURSE MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Margaret Sherrey 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Guy Revans - Head of Environmental 
and Housing Property Services 

Report Author Job Title: Engineering Team Leader 
Contact email: 
pete.liddington@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 534108 

Wards Affected All except: Rubery South, Cofton, 
Wythall East, Wythall West, Drakes 
Cross, Alvechurch Village, Lickey 
Hills, Tardebigge, Rock Hill and 
Perryfields Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted No 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) Communities which are safe, well 
maintained and green 

Key Decision 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Cabinet RECOMMEND that:-  

 
1) an additional budget of £45k for Land Drainage – Watercourse 

Maintenance Operations be included in the general fund for the 
2022/2023 financial year; and 
 

2) a budget of £45k for Land Drainage – Watercourse Maintenance 
Operations be included in the Medium Term Financial Plan for 
future years. 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Bromsgrove District Council (BDC) owns approximately 8 km of 

watercourses, primarily through recreational grounds and as part of 
adopted open spaces within developments. 

 
2.2 In addition to this, North Worcestershire Water Management (NWWM), 

on behalf of BDC, routinely maintain several stretches of watercourses 
which are un-registered (with no responsible person(s) being identified 
through investigations), in order to manage flood risk in those locations. 
This brings the total length of watercourses maintained by 
BDC/NWWM to over 9 km. This report does not include third party 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:pete.liddington@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet                                                     30 March 2022

 
 

locations, BDC owned or maintained ponds, wetlands/SuDS features, 
or County Council owned roadside ditches. 

 
2.3 Recently, several areas of watercourse have required urgent major 

maintenance work, to address local flood risk issues. 
 
2.4 NWWM have produced a detailed Watercourse Maintenance Schedule 

(Appendix 1), with the aim of the document being to proactively 
schedule routine inspections and maintenance of each section of 
watercourse. This should avoid both major maintenance works and 
several locations necessitating work at the same time, consequently 
being more efficient and cost-effective. It also allows targeted activities, 
such as Himalayan Balsam removal, to be scheduled to help reduce 
growth in future years. (Appendix 2 shows locational details of the 
watercourses). 
 

2.5 The first year of this maintenance plan is to be viewed as a pilot, where 
there is likely to be more emphasis on inspections. This will allow the 
operatives to familiarise themselves with each site and its specific 
requirements, allowing also for prioritisation of any maintenance work 
which may be required. Some activities may need to be undertaken 
more or less frequently, depending upon season for instance, and this 
can be refined over time. 

 
2.6 The maintenance schedule should be viewed as a ‘live document,’ and 

will be updated as new sites are adop
[...]


at the same time – therefore saving costs as well as making maintenance work more efficient.  It also allows targeted 

activities, such as Himalayan Balsam removal, to be proactively scheduled to help reduce growth in future years.   

The first year of this plan being used should be viewed as a pilot, where there is likely to be more emphasis on 

inspections to allow the operatives to (re)familiarise themselves with each site and its specific requirements, and 

allowing for prioritisation of any maintenance work which may be required.  Some activities may need to be 

undertaken more or less frequently, depending upon season for instance, and this can be refined over time.   

This maintenance schedule should be viewed as a “live document” and it may be updated as new sites are adopted or 

when frequency of a certain activity changes.  Any questions or comments should be directed to 

enquiries@nwwm.org.uk.  

 

 

  

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

2.0 Watercourses Managed by Bromsgrove District Council  
Bromsgrove District Council Owned Land 

Watercourse Location Area Length Maintained By 

Barley Brook Land at Shelley Close Catshill 0.16km PT 

Battlefield Brook Sanders Park Bromsgrove 0.91km PRT 

Callow Brook Callowbrook Park Rubery 0.82km PT 

Callow Brook St Chads Park Rubery 0.20km PT 

Gallows Brook Sweetpool Nature Reserve Hagley 0.12km PT 

Hollywood Brook Beaudesert Park Hollywood 0.14km PT 

Marl Brook Braces Lane Marlbrook 0.14km PT 

Marl Brook Golden Cross Lane car park Catshill 0.03km PT 

Marl Brook Lingfield Walk Catshill 0.39km PT 

Spadesbourne Brook Brookvale Close Bromsgrove 0.17km PT 

Spadesbourne Brook Charford Recreation Ground Bromsgrove 0.28km PT 

Spadesbourne Brook Crown Close Bromsgrove 0.11km PT 

Spadesbourne Brook Lickey End Recreation Ground Lickey End 0.23km PRT 

Spadesbourne Brook Little Heath Lane culvert Lickey End 0.15km SC 

Spadesbourne Brook Meadowvale Road Lickey End 0.21km PT 

Spadesbourne Brook Roman Way Br
[...]
k Gardens, Catshill

- Hollywood Brook; Various parcels of land, Wythall 

4.1.25

- Gallows Brook; Market Way, Hagley

- Churchill Brook; Beoley Lane, Beoley

- Callow Brook; Land at New Road, Rubery

- Spadesbourne Brook; Yeomans, Bromsgrove

4.1.24

4.1.23

4.1.22

- Upper Arrow Tributary; Blackwell Lane, Barnt GreenP
age 71

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISCRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet   30/03/2022

  
 
Equality Strategy 2022-2026 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor G. N. Denaro, Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Enabling 
(including Governance/Policy and 
Performance/HR) 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  No 

Relevant Head of Service Deb Poole, Head of Business 
Transformation and Organisational 
Development 

Report Author Emily Payne 
Job Title: Engagement and Equalities Advisor 
Contact email: 
emily.payne@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 01527 548284 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) Underpins all Strategic Purposes, due 
to being General Equality Duty 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 Cabinet is requested to RECOMMEND to COUNCIL that: - 
 

1) that the Equality Strategy 2022-2026 attached at Appendix 1 be 
endorsed. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Equality Strategy has been updated to support the organisation in 

the effectively delivery of its equality work over the next 4 years. 
 
2.2 A recognition of Covid has also been included in this updated version. 
 
2.3 It also includes our Equality Objectives for the next 4 years, a 

requirement under the Equality Duty. 
 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
  
3.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  
 
   

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISCRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet   30/03/2022

  
 
4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Equalities Strategy addresses th
[...]

Contact Tel: 01527 548284 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) Underpins all Strategic Purposes, due 
to being General Equality Duty 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
            Cabinet is requested to RECOMMEND to COUNCIL that: - 
 

1) that the Equality Annual Report 2021 attached at Appendix 1 
be endorsed. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Annual Report informs the progress on the Council’s equality 

objectives and bridges the period covered by the previous Equality 
Strategy 2017 to 2020 and the upcoming new strategy for 2022 to 
2026.  

 
2.2 COVID-19 impacted greatly on almost all the work being undertaken to 

fulfil these objectives, delaying some work but also generating new 
activity to reduce the impact of the pandemic on disadvantaged groups 
and promote equality during this unprecedented period. 

 
2.3 It should be noted that the examples included in this report are not a 

complete list of everything the Council has done or will do to achieve 
our equality objectives.  

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL   

 
Cabinet  30/03/2022 

 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
  
3.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
   
4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The Equality Act 2010 consists of a General Equality Duty, supported 
by specific duties, requires public authorities, like Bromsgrove District 
Council, to consider or think about how their policies or decisions affect 
people who are protected under the Equality Act.  

4.2 The specific duties require the Council to: - 

 Publish equality information at least once a year to show how they’ve 
complied with the equality duty 

 Prepare and publish equality objectives at least every four years 

 4.3 This Annual Report informs the progress on the equality agenda 
covering the period January 2
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 94

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 1 

 

Bromsgrove District Council  
Equality Strategy Annual Report 2021 

1 Introduction  
 

1.1 This annual report informs the progress on the equality agenda covering the period January 2021 to 
December 2021. The Council is currently in the process of adopting its new Equality Strategy 2022 to 2026.  

1.2 The report bridges the period covered by the previous equality strategy, for 2017 to 2020 and the 
upcoming new strategy for 2022 to 2026. There is, however, considerable overlap between these set of 
objectives and a lot of activity will continue or evolve from one period to the next. It should be noted that 
the examples included in this report are not a complete list of everything the Council has done or will do to 
achieve our equality objectives.  

1.3 COVID-19 impacted greatly on almost all the work being undertaken to fulfil these objectives, delaying 
some work but also generating new activity to reduce the impact of the pandemic on disadvantaged groups 
and promote equality during this unprecedented period. 

2 The Council’s Vision, Purposes and Priorities 
 

2.1 Bromsgrove District Council’s vision is to enrich the lives and aspirations of all our residents, businesses, 
and visitors through the provision of high-quality services, ensuring that all in need receive appropriate help 
and support. People are at the heart of everything we do; whether they live in our district, work here, or 
choose to visit. Everyone deserves to receive the best possible service and support and we aim to put those 
in need at the forefront.  

2.2 The Council is committed to providing residents with effective & efficient services that not only meet 
their needs but understand them too. Through considering what really matters to our residents the 
Council’s Strategic Plan 2019-2023, sets out eight key priorities, underpinned by five strategic purposes.    

Eight Key Priorities for 2019-2023 

 Economic development 
[...]
Item

 7


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd February 2022
	4 Minutes from the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 15th February 2022
	Minutes

	5 Land Drainage Watercourse Maintenance Operation
	Maintenance of Bromsgrove District Council Watercourses
	P2104.3 - Cabinet Report (30.03.2022) - Appendix 2

	6 Equality Strategy 2022-2026
	BDC Equality Strategy 2022-2026

	7 Equality Annual Report 2021
	BDC Equality Annual 2021 Report




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
30th March 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

30TH MARCH 2022, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), G. N. Denaro (Deputy Leader), 

M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson and S. A. Webb 

  

 Officers in attendance: Mrs. S. Hanley and Mrs P. Ross  

 

Mr. K. Dicks, Mr J. Howse, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. D. Poole, 

Mr. G. Revans, Mr. K. Hirons and Mrs J. Gresham (via Microsoft 

Teams) 

 

  Observers:  Ms. E. Payne (via Microsoft Teams)  

 

 

64/21   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 

65/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

66/21   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE CABINET HELD ON 23RD FEBRUARY 2022 

 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Wednesday 23rd February 

2022 were submitted. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23rd 

February 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 

 

67/21   MINUTES FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING 

HELD ON 15TH FEBRUARY 2022 

 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, Councillor C. 

Hotham, presented the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15th 

February 2022, and in doing so the Cabinet was informed that since the 

meeting of the Board things had moved forward and that items had been 



Cabinet 
30th March 2022 

 
 

discussed and agreed. It was noted that there were no 

recommendations from the Board in the minutes. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

meeting held 15th February 2022, be noted. 

 

68/21   LAND DRAINAGE WATERCOURSE MAINTENANCE OPERATION 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services and Community Safety 

presented a report on Land Drainage Maintenance Operations. The 

report set out to present a proactive schedule of works for the future 

which would be undertaken by an external contractor. The first year of 

this maintenance schedule was viewed as a pilot scheme, where there 

was likely to be more emphasis on inspections, allowing also for 

prioritisation of any maintenance work which may be required, this could 

be refined over time. Members were advised that this report was 

welcomed in order to help mitigate future flooding events in the district. 

 

During consideration of this item, Councillor C. Hotham, Chairman of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board, explained that the report had been pre-

scrutinised at a recent meeting of the Board. Some concerns had been 

raised at this meeting regarding the use of an external contractor. 

However overall, it was felt by the Board this report provided a positive 

step forward in the maintenance of watercourses within the district. 

 

Members questioned the issue of Himalayan Balsam, which was an 

invasive non-native plant and could be found in some of the 

watercourses, and whether removal would still take place this year, 

during the recommended period between March and June. Cabinet was 

informed that a tender process was currently being undertaken to 

procure an external contractor and it might be possible to begin the 

removal process of Himalayan Balsam if the contract was in place prior 

to the end of the Himalayan Balsam removal season in June.  

 

RECOMMENDED that 

 

1)  an additional budget of £45k for Land Drainage – 

Watercourse Maintenance Operations be included in the 

general fund for the 2022/2023 financial year; and 

 

2)  a budget of £45k for Land Drainage – Watercourse 

Maintenance Operations be included in the Medium Term 

Financial Plan for future years. 

 



Cabinet 
30th March 2022 

 
 

69/21   EQUALITY STRATEGY 2022-2026 

 

The Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development and 

Digital Strategy presented the Equality Strategy 2022-2026. Members 

were advised that the Equality Strategy had been updated to support the 

organisation over the next 4 years and included information on equality 

monitoring, procurement and commissioning and employment policies. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Governance welcomed this report 

and thanked officers for their hard work in such a complex area. 

 

RECOMMENDED that the Equality Strategy 2022-2026 as attached at 

Appendix 1 to the report, be endorsed by Council. 

 

70/21   EQUALITY ANNUAL REPORT 2021 

 

The Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development and 

Digital Strategy presented the Equality Annual report 2021 for Cabinet’s 

consideration. It was reported to Members that this was the first report of 

its kind to be considered.  The report was carried out a result of the 

Equalities Task Group investigation which had been conducted during 

2020-2021. 

 

It was stated that the report set out to inform Members of the progress 

on the equality agenda covering the period January 2021 to December 

2021. The report outlined the key achievements and progress in 2021, 

undertaken by the Council, particularly during the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 

Cabinet was informed that Asset Based Community Development 

(ABCD) and partnership working had been successful during this time 

and that a number of community events had taken place within the 

district. The report also highlighted the initiatives that had taken place 

within Council operations to provide employee support, which had 

included; Mental Health Awareness training, Time to Talk and the 

establishment of a Health and Wellbeing Group. 

 

During consideration of this item, Councillor C. Hotham, Chairman of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board, explained that the report had been pre-

scrutinised at a recent meeting of the Board and the report had been 

well-received by all Board Members. 

 

In proposing the recommendation, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Governance welcomed this report and stated that it was hugely 



Cabinet 
30th March 2022 

 
 

encouraging to see so much work had been and was being undertaken 

by officers in this area. 

 

RECOMMENDED that the Equality Annual Report 2021 be endorsed. 

 

The meeting closed at 6.20 p.m. 

 

 

 

 
Chairman 


